
 

 
 

 

 
To: Aberdeen Local Licensing Forum and Licensing Board. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 20 June 2013 
 
 

JOINT MEETING - LOCAL LICENSING FORUM AND 

LICENSING BOARD 

 

          The Members of the ABERDEEN LOCAL LICENSING FORUM AND LICENSING 

BOARD are requested to meet in Committee Room 4 - Town House on THURSDAY, 27 

JUNE 2013 at 10.30 am. 
 
 

 
 
 

 
JANE MACEACHRAN 

HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  
 

 

 

B U S I N E S S 

 

1 Welcome and Introductions   

 

2 Minute of Previous Joint Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

3 STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY   

 

 3a   Presentation By Dr. Maria Rossi - Considerations For Licensing Board 
Policy Revision - A Public Health Perspective   
 

 3b   Evidence Requirements For Meeting 5 Licensing Objectives   
 

4 Update From The Clerk To The Licensing Board   

 

5 Assessment Of Over Provision By Licensing Board   

 

6 Licensing Act Evaluation Report   

Public Document Pack



 

 

 Please refer to the following link: 
 
http://www.healthscotland.com/uploads/documents/21321-
RE024%20Licensing%20Act%20Evaluation%20Final%20Report.pdf 
 

7 Door Supervisors' Working Group - Update   

 

8 Review Hearings   

 

9 AOCB   

 
 
 

 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 
 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Dmitry 
Gavin, tel. 522123 or email dgavin@aberdeencity.gov.uk   
 



 

 
 

 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
JOINT MEETING OF ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD 

AND ABERDEEN LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 

 
 
 

Thursday, 16 August, 2012 
 
 
Present: Councillors Boulton, Cameron, Carle, Dickson, Forsyth, Jaffrey and 

Lawrence (Licensing Board);  
George Wyatt, Craig Adams, Gerard Rattray, Ken Eddie, Sandy 
Kelman, Diane Sande, Raymond Morrison, David Wright, Bob 
Westland, Linda Smith, Mike Saint, Barry Black, Callum Martin, Garry 
Burnett and Mairi MacLeod (Local Licensing Forum). 

 
In attendance: Eric Anderson, Depute Clerk to the Licensing Board, Vikki Cuthbert, 

Democratic Services and Lynsey McBain, Clerk to the Local Licensing 
Forum. 

 
Apologies:  Councillor Grant, Mary Crawford and Allan McIntosh. 
 
 
 
WELCOME AND APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON 
 
1. George Wyatt, Chairman, welcomed everyone to the Joint Meeting of the 
Licensing Board and Licensing Forum.  Board members and Forum members also 
introduced themselves. 
 
The Chairman explained that the meeting would be on an informal basis and hoped that 
the Forum and the Board could work together effectively to achieve their common 
goals. 
 
 
 
UPDATE FROM THE DEPUTE CLERK TO THE LICENSING BOARD 
 
2. Eric Anderson, Depute Clerk to Aberdeen City Licensing Board addressed the 
meeting with an update of information since the last joint meeting. 
 
Eric advised that the Scottish Government had passed legislation to create a Minimum 
Price of 50p per unit of alcohol and the Board’s review of its Statement of Licensing 
Policy, which must be carried out every three years, had to be completed by November 
2013.  Eric also highlighted that the Board’s Overprovision policy required to be 
updated as part of that review. 
 
He also advised that the Doors Supervisors’ Working Group was established last year 
with four members each from the Board and the Forum.  However when the new Board 
was re-established following the Local Government elections, they resolved to have five 
members.  Eric therefore enquired whether the Forum wishes an extra member. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 

 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
16 August 2012 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

2 

 
Lastly he explained that the Board had duties under the Equality Act 2010, including a 
requirement to publish; (a) a report on the progress of mainstreaming the equality duty; 
and (b) equality outcomes by April 2013.  Certain of these processes are linked to the 
Board’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
Eric confirmed that the Forum would be informed and consulted as appropriate in 
relation to the above mentioned items. 
 
 
LICENSING POLICY 
 
3. The meeting had before them, a report by Alcohol Focus Scotland & Scottish 
Health Action, which highlighted various alcohol problems. 
 
Sandy Kelman spoke in furtherance of the paper, and explained that the document 
encapsulated a lot of issues surrounding alcohol.  Sandy noted that alcohol impacted 
on every area of individuals lives and alcohol sales through off-trade such as 
supermarkets, amounted to 68% of the overall sales. 
 
The paper highlighted various issues, such as trends in alcohol licensing in Scotland 
since 1962 as well as the availability of alcohol. 
 
Sandy described how educating individuals was one of the keys to improving alcohol 
consumption and its affects.  
 
The members then discussed the document, whereupon Councillor Boutlon, Convener 
of the Licensing Board explained that she felt that it was very important that the Board 
and Forum work together.  Members also spoke about the various places that alcohol 
could be purchased at, and suggested that if it wasn’t so readily available then people 
would think twice about buying it.  In British Columbia, Canada, off licences sell alcohol 
but not in places such as supermarkets. 
 
Questions then focused on the health aspect of alcohol consumption, whereby 
Councillor Boulton asked if health services had any evidence about alcohol misuse etc.  
Linda Smith, NHS Grampian advised that the evidence they do have is with individuals’ 
deaths, and that the age range they have most problems with is the 45-64 range.  Linda 
further explained that it would be beneficial if health services were to see any 
applications for a licence within petrol station premises, for example. 
 
 
 

Page 2



3 

 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
16 August 2012 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

3 

 
 
JOINT AIMS AND OBJECTIVES 
 
4. The Board and Forum members watched the training resource DVD for Local 
Licensing Forum members.  Following this, the meeting heard from Sandy Kelman, who 
outlined the need for the Board and the Forum to work together on their joint aims and 
objectives.  Sandy also explained that he felt that the Forum needed to identity key 
partners to work alongside the Board, and hold monthly meetings to discuss the various 
issues. 
 
In relation to this, Councillor Boulton suggested that four to five members of the Forum 
form a small working group which could then meet with the Board to discuss the 
Forum’s objectives.  George Wyatt suggested that at the next meeting, the Forum 
would agree on the membership of the small working group as well as the joint 
objectives, which could then be brought to the Board members. 
 
It was also highlighted that the Forum had invited Board members along to the 
meetings of the Forum in the past.  As a way forward it was suggested that an 
electronic agenda be sent to the Board members from the Forum, and should they 
wish, they could attend the Forum meetings as an observer. 
 
 
 
DATA SETS AND EVIDENCE 
 
5. The meeting heard from Sandy Kelman who advised that the City Voice had 
recently undertaken a questionnaire study in relation to alcohol and was awaiting the 
results, which were due to be published on Thursday 6 September.   
 
The questionnaire asked people about their experience of free home fire safety visits 
from Grampian Fire and Rescue, as well as individuals Alcohol Purchase and 
Promotion. 
 
Sandy further explained that the data would be brought to the next meeting of the 
Forum and discussed, and noted that the Board could use the local data gathered to 
help with their work. 
 
Sandy highlighted that 1000 people from a wide section of the city had received the 
questionnaire as they aimed to get responses from a cross section of society. 
 
 

Page 3



4 

 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
16 August 2012 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

4 

 
 
WHOLE POPULATION APPROACH 
 
6. The meeting discussed various health issues associated with alcohol misuse, 
whereby Sandy Kelman highlighted that it was everyone’s responsibility to look more 
broadly at the provision of alcohol and not just at the pubs and clubs. 
 
The members discussed how the stereotype of someone with alcohol problems was not 
always the person who had underlying health issues, but individuals who consume 
alcohol in their own homes on a nightly basis, and Linda Smith, NHS Grampian 
reiterated that the NHS was expecting to see the impact over the next decade as a 
result of alcohol misuse. 
 
 
 
ASSESSMENT IMPACT OF POLICY 
 
7. The meeting heard from Sandy Kelman who highlighted that when the new draft 
policy was finalised, it was vital that it was measurable in order to see how successful 
they had been in achieving their goals. 
 
 
 
BEST PRACTICE 
 
8. The meeting had before them a document from West Dunbartonshire Council, 
which highlighted their overprovision policy. 
 
Members had this document for information and as a basis for assisting contributing to 
the statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
 
 
AOCB 
 
9. The meeting heard from the chairman, who declared the meeting open for any 
other competent business, whereby Garry Burnett, Grampian Fire and Rescue 
circulated the Aberdeen City Alcohol & Drugs Partnership ADP Strategy for 2009-2019. 
 
Garry explained that (1) he was the chair at the Alcohol Task Group and noted that the 
Task Group would performance measure the strategy and (2) the legislation and 

Page 4



5 

 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
16 August 2012 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

5 

licensing section was very important and was a key area with the successful 
implementation and monitoring of legislation relating to alcohol marketing, sales and 
consumption. 
 
The Forum agreed to discuss the document at the next meeting of the Forum in greater 
depth. 
 
The chairman also added that in relation to the refresher training courses for personal 
licence holders, the Scottish Government were currently introducing changes which 
might result in problems for those who need to do the refresher training at a certain 
time.   
 
 
 
CLOSING REMARKS 
 
10. The Chairman thanked everyone for their positive inputs and stated that he 
looked forward to working with the Board members in the future. 
 - George Wyatt, Chairman 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minute of Previous Joint Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
JOINT MEETING - LOCAL LICENSING FORUM AND LICENSING 

BOARD 
 
 

 

 
 

Thursday, 27 June, 2013 
 
Present: Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Carle, Dickson, Forsyth, 

Grant, Lawrence and Townson; Garry Burnett, Craig Cole, Phil Donald, 
Ken Eddie, Sandy Kelman, Shelly Nichols, Gerard Rattray, Dr. Maria 
Rossi, Diane Sande, Sergeant Barry Skinner, George Wyatt, David 
Wright. 

 
In attendance: Eric Anderson, Depute Clerk to the Licensing Board, Vikki Cuthbert,  

Clerk to the Local Licensing Forum, Dmitry Gavin, Committee Services, 
and Grace Ball, NHS Grampian. 

 
Apologies:  Kay Dunn (replaced by Phil Donald) and Linda Smith (replaced by Dr. 

Rossi) intimated apologies and sent representatives. 
 
 
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
1. Councillor Forsyth chaired the meeting for the first few moments whilst Councillor 
Boulton was absent, and welcomed everyone to the joint meeting of the Licensing 
Board and Licensing Forum. Councillor Boulton joined the meeting shortly thereafter. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS JOINT MEETING 
 
2. The Joint Meeting had before it the minute of its previous meeting of the Local 
Licensing Forum and Licensing Board of 16 August 2012. 
 
the Joint Meeting resolved:- 
to approve the minute. 
 
 
PRESENTATION BY DR. MARIA ROSSI - CONSIDERATIONS FOR LICENSING 
BOARD POLICY REVISION - A PUBLIC HEALTH PERSPECTIVE 
 
3. Dr. Rossi introduced herself to the Joint Meeting and gave a presentation 
outlining the public health perspective on the Licensing Board’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy. Dr Rossi provided data on the prevalence and health impacts of alcohol use in 
Scotland, and compared this with other countries, demonstrating that the position in 
Scotland is stationary at best, whilst other nations appear to be improving. The death 
rates statistics showed that Scotland has overtaken the UK as a whole for drink related 
deaths and that whilst most countries have shown a decrease in alcohol misuse over 
time, Scotland has shown an increase. Dr Rossi also provided local statistics on 
Aberdeen and Aberdeenshire, and highlighted the link between alcohol consumption 
and proximity to licenced premises. The economic impacts of alcohol misuse were also 
noted. Dr Rossi indicated that the Board could use its Statement of Licensing Policy to 
encourage changes to be made to this position.      



2 

 
 

 

 
There followed a question and answer session on Dr. Rossi’s presentation, wherein the 
following were discussed:- 

 The extent to which a policy of over-provision could assist the Board in 
addressing some of the issues outlined, with licenses being granted by 
exception.  

 The role of education in altering the perceptions of young people with regard to 
alcohol. 

 Linked to this, the extent to which normalising drinking in the home alters the 
views of young people on alcohol. 

 The impact of readily available off-sales. 
 
The Joint Meeting resolved:- 
to thank Dr Rossi for her informative presentation. 
 
 
EVIDENCE REQUIREMENTS FOR MEETING 5 LICENSING OBJECTIVES 
 
4. The Joint Meeting had a discussion around the evidence requirements of the 
Board in meeting the five licensing objectives. 
 
Garry Burnett noted that the Licensing Board would meet to discuss the Statement of 
Licensing Policy on 2 July and was not therefore in a position to discuss evidence 
requirements at this stage, however, referred to the submission agreed by the Forum 
and submitted to the Board in May and which recommended a system of performance 
management based around meeting the licensing objectives. The Convener highlighted 
the importance of evidence in agreeing a Statement of Licensing Policy, in order to 
avoid the risk of legal challenge, and Dr Rossi advocated the “population approach” in 
agreeing a policy of over-provision, which would require applications to be granted by 
exception and remove the need for evidence to be presented in each individual case. 
Garry Burnett asked the Board to be clear about what evidence was needed by it, and 
Eric Anderson responded that following next week’s Board meeting there would be 
further consultation on the Statement of Licensing Policy before agreeing a final 
document in November. The Convener added that this would be a live document which 
could be amended during the three year period. 
 
 
UPDATE FROM THE CLERK TO THE LICENSING BOARD 
 
5. Eric Anderson, Clerk to Aberdeen City Licensing Board, provided an update to 
the Joint Meeting.  
 
(1) Review of the Licensing Board’s Statement of Licensing Policy   
 
Mr Anderson advised that the Licensing Policy requires to be reviewed every 3 years 
and that it was due to be reviewed and published by 30 November 2013. The next 
review after that will need to be completed by the 30 of November 2016. Eric advised 
the meeting that the Licensing Board can add a supplementary policy statement at any 
time if they wish to do so. A Working Group of Forum members had been set up to 
gather evidence to assist the Board in its review and a submission agreed for 
consideration by the Board. This would be considered by the Board on 2 July.  Mr 



3 

 
 

 

Anderson indicated that there would be no updated guidance from the Government in 
time for the publishing of the Board’s Policy.  
 
(2) Equalities Act 2010 
 
The Board fulfilled its duty under the Equalities Act 2010 by publishing its equalities 
outcomes in time to meet the statutory time limit of April 2013. This area of the law 
continues to evolve. Since the Equalities Act came into force the Board has replaced 
three policies (rule, disability and gender) with one single policy. The policy is on the 
website if anyone wishes to see it. 
 
(3) Scottish Government Consultations  
 
Mr Anderson detailed that there was currently a Scottish Government consultation on 
Liquor Licensing being circulated. The Board had replied to it and all of the responses 
are currently being considered by the Scottish Government. The consultation had taken 
the form of a questionnaire.  Mr Anderson explained that it would be beneficial to see a 
period of consolidation in the area of liquor licensing law.  
 
The Joint Meeting resolved:- 
to note the update. 
 
 
ASSESSMENT OF OVER PROVISION BY LICENSING BOARD 
 
6. Sandy Kelman, Alcohol and Drugs Partnership advised the Joint Meeting that 
according to recent data 96% of Aberdeen City residents live within 1,000 metres of an 
off-licence, highlighting that this is a significant problem in tackling alcohol misuse. The 
report to be considered as the next agenda item (Licensing Act Evaluation Report – 
NHS Health Scotland) highlighted that off sales were in fact the bigger problem 
(compared to on sales). Mr Kelman hoped that the presentation from Dr. Rossi had 
provided useful information for the Board in agreeing a Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
The Joint Meeting resolved:- 
to note the information. 
 
 
LICENSING ACT EVALUATION REPORT 
 
7. The Joint Meeting had been provided with a link to the Health Scotland report 
“An Evaluation of the Implementation of, and Compliance With, the Objectives of the 
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005”. 
 
Sandy Kelman highlighted the section on Local Licensing Forums, noting that 
Aberdeen’s experience appeared positive compared with some others and that the 
Forum was very keen to consult with the Board on major issues. The report did 
highlight the prevalence of off-sales, and that more guidance and support were needed 
nationally. Mr Kelman encouraged everyone to read and share the document, which 
covered much of what the Board and Forum are trying to progress. Eric Anderson 
agreed that the document contained a lot of data, but emphasised that this needs to be 
channelled so that it is relevant to Aberdeen City. He also indicated that Aberdeen City 



4 

 
 

 

cannot be one locality. Eric Anderson urged the Forum to collect the relevant data and 
to seek Scottish Government endorsement of this.    
 
 
 
The Joint Meeting resolved:- 
to note the information. 
 
 
DOOR SUPERVISORS' WORKING GROUP - UPDATE 
 
8. An update was sought on the progress of the Door Supervisors’ Working Group 
which had not met for some time although there were still inconsistences in the way 
that venues were addressing the matter of door supervisors. 
 
Eric Anderson advised that there had been a number of meetings held initially, with the 
last meeting in April 2012. The Group had requested statistics from the licensed trade 
on the use of door supervisors, to be collated by Police Scotland, and was to consider 
this evidence once it had all been collated. Mr Anderson noted that the conditions of 
license would be around whether door supervisors were required, but that the number 
of staff was to be determined by the venue itself.  
 
 The Joint Meeting resolved:- 

(i) to note the information provided; 
(ii) to note that Shelly Nichols would raise the matter at the next meeting of Unight, 

Police Scotland and Safer Aberdeen to take this forward; and 
(iii) to schedule a meeting of the Door Supervisors’ Working Group after the 

summer Council recess. 
 
 
REVIEW HEARINGS 
 
9. Sergeant Skinner referred to recent Board decisions that had been overturned 
on appeal, and asked whether any lessons had been learned as a result. It was noted 
that the Forum had written to the Board earlier in the year on this matter and had 
received a response at its meeting in April. Sergeant Skinner emphasised that the 
Forum was looking for a response on the generalities rather than specific cases, and 
that the focus was on the legislative and appeal process since the implementation of 
the 2005 Act. There was concern that the options open to Licensing Boards were being 
narrowed by the decisions of appeal courts, and that their powers were essentially 
being diluted. Mr Anderson responded to the meeting that the Court Team handles any 
appeals rather than the clerk to the Board, that it was appreciated by all that the 
meeting could not touch upon individual cases although the Board always acts with 
integrity taking decisions, that statute and case law are dynamic in this area and would 
be monitored closely, that any move away from existing direction as set out in law 
would need legislative change, and that lessons are always learned from each case. 
 
The Joint Meeting resolved:- 
that the Forum would discuss the matter further at its next meeting in September to 
determine whether a further response was required, noting that this would be in general 
terms rather than about specific cases. 
 



5 

 
 

 

AOCB 
 
10. The Convener declared the meeting open for any other competent business, 
whereupon:- 
 

(1) Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
Dr. Rossi sought information on timescales for agreeing the Statement of Licensing 
Policy and queried whether there would be a further joint meeting before it was agreed. 
Eric Anderson replied that the Board would be asked to agree a two month consultation 
period at its meeting the following week and that the Board would also have before it 
the Forum’s submission. Any decisions taken by the Board would be intimated to the 
Forum. 
 

(2) Use of Social Media 
 
George Wyatt raised the dangers of social media in promoting cheap alcohol to young 
people. 
 

(3) Off Sales Engagement 
 
Garry Burnett highlighted the importance of engaging with off sales representatives, 
and it was noted that there was now an off-sales representative attending Forum 
meetings as a co-optee. 
 
The Joint Meeting resolved:- 
to note the information provided  

- Councillor Boulton, Convener 


